ANDOVER ROCKEY CLUB NEWSLETTEE

The season has been much better than we may have thought in

August. Seven senior teams out every week, results up and down but

never lose sight of the fact that results are not just about winning. It

is encouraging to see junior numbers increasing which all bodes well
for future years. Wear the club shirt with pride, be good hosts to our visiting teams
and play the game in the true spirit of sportsmanship. These are the values we must
all uphold. Merry Christmas and a happy New Year to you all. Stay fit and see you President: Guy Panszczyk
all in 2013. Regards Guy Panszczyk AHC Club President. Chairperson: Pam Sorensen

) psorensen@btinternet.com

Secretary: Vacant

Andover Hockey Club Quiz Night
Friday 8th February
British Legion

Treasurer: Ian Burnham

ian.burnham@live.co.uk

Start thinking about your teams of 6!l Junior chair: Mike Boyne

s i ’ : . . mike@andoverhockey.co.uk
. ] - More info in New year \ /
Many thanks to everyone who attended AHC the

Christmas Race night. A fun evening which raised December 100 Club Results
1st Mrs Richardson £22 Andover Sports Awards 2012

2nd Bethany Trott £15 The ethos behind Andover Sports Awards is to acknowledge

3rd Tiffany Fish £10 and celebrate sporting achievement, coaching excellence and
CONGRATULATIONS dedication. It provides the community with an ideal
opportunity to recognise commitment, performance and

So long, Farewell, Auf Wiedersehen... Goodbye Liz Reid. excellence in sport.
December is a sad month for Andover Hockey Club as our fond Kiwi On the evening of Fri 14 Dec
departs for her homeland. After 9 fun filled, grazed knee years Liz is 2012, 15 players and
heading home to start a new University adventure. partners proudly represented

Some fond memories include.... the Diamonds Vets Hockey
- Her ‘love’ for fancy dress as Bat Girl

Team at the Sports Awards

- Rugby banter... bad timing having her leaving do with England .
ugby banter... (very bad timing having her leaving do with Englan: hosted at Andover Leisure

beating NZ!)
- The endless accent jokes.. yeeeeazzzzzzzzssssss!!!!

- Out drinking most of the boys at Pub Golf
- Her incredible ‘tonking’ the ball skills the category of Senior Team Award sponsored by Barclays

Centre. Having been put
forward by Andover Hockey Club the team were competing in

- Pretty party dresses Corporate. Successfully making it through the preliminary
It’s a great loss to AHC! But Liz is leaving in true goal scoring style, scoring rounds the team came up against local martial arts club, the

4 goals and helping the Ladies 2’s win 10-1 in their last game before Fighting Falcons. The Falcons who’s impressive CV listed no
TS, less than 22 national awards this year was probably the
Liz - Lots of luck and love for your new adventure from everyone at AHC. . .

i X i undoing for the Veterans Hockey team. Nervously awaiting
Keep in touch and we hope your saddle sore isn’t too bad after cycling . . .
the announcement on the stage in front of an impressive

1 | round Asia over Christmas.

turnout, the vets were beaten by the better team/club on the

TRAINING AHC Senior End of Season night. It was truly an honour to represent the club and be

Training will resume after Christmas Presentation Evening

on the following dates: Saturday 23rd March
Royal British Legion

nominated and acknowledged for an award alongside some
remarkable individuals/teams in the other categories. On
behalf of the Diamonds Hockey it is my privilege to thank the
Juniors: Saturday 5th Jan
Ladies: Monday 7th Jan

Men: Tuesday 8th Jan

Featuring local band club and community for the recognition that the team

‘TORN OFF TRIPS’ respectfully appreciate.
Save the date

John Buckley Andover Diamonds Captain

If anyone requires any Junior or Senior OUR SPONSORS

Club Kit please contact Angela Vincent www.simplyhealth.co.uk

on 01264 355066 or email For all the latest club news and information, m
. . . www.hugofox.com
ianangela.vincent@btinternet.com please follow us on Facebook and Twitter

http://jamiegsportingtrust.org/



http://www.facebook.com/pages/Andover-Hockey-Club/116844555049151
http://www.twitter.com/AndoverHockey

ANDOVER HOCKEY CLUB NEWSLETTES

Junior Coaches/Assistance Required

The Juniors are looking for some

assistance with coaching. If you are able to
help on a Saturday morning between 9 and
11am please get in contact with Mike
Boyne. Many thanks

(mike@andoverhockey.co.uk)

Vacancies

Andover Hockey Club has vacancies for the

Sorensen psorensen@btinternet.com.

positions of Secretary and Archivist. The role of
Secretary is very important and one we would like
filled ASAP. Anyone who would be interested in
filling these roles please contact Chairman Pam

100 Club

The AHC 100 club has sold 89 numbers and raised approx
£500. 3 draws have taken place so far . You can still buy a
number for £9, that's £1 per month for the remaining 9

draws. Please see website for an application form or email

Jacqui at robandjacwest@btinternet.com. Thanks

Results

Results

Results

Results

Men 1

Men 2

Men 3

Men 4

The England Hockey terms of ethics and behaviour
Players
Terms of reference

The content of this Code of Behaviour applies to all Players involved in hockey in England.
Clauses in bold are from the Generic Code of Behaviour.

In order to protect the reputation of hockey in England, the code also applies to all those
associated with England Hockey who are involved in hockey whilst outside England.

Expected Minimum Standards of Behaviour and Conduct

All such individuals involved in hockey will, at all times:

Respect the spirit of fair play in hockey. This is more than playing within the rules. It also
incorporates the concepts of friendship, respect for others and always participating with
the right spirit.

Respect the rights, dignity and worth of others.
-Respect umpires, officials, coaches, players and spectators.

Conduct themselves in a manner that takes all reasonable measures to protect their
own safety and the safety of others.
-Never participate when under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Promote the reputation of the sport and take all possible steps to prevent it from being
brought into disrepute.

Accept success and failure, victory and defeat, with dignity.

Set a positive example for others, particularly young participants and spectators.

Protect others involved in the game from verbal or physical abuse and threatening or
intimidating behaviour.

Never use inappropriate language or gestures.

Abide by the England Hockey Safeguarding and Protecting Young People in Hockey Poli-
cy and Procedures and Good Practice Guidelines.

Abide by the England Hockey Equity Policy.

Abide by the England Hockey Anti-doping Rules.

Take personal responsibility to ensure that they are suitably insured for their activities.

B’mouth 2
Wimb Way
Romsey

2-2
4-2
1-6
2-1
1-4
1-3
1-5
2-10
35
2-3
2-1

Fareham
Haslemere
Winchester
Blanford
Soton Uni
Havant
Soton uni
A&F

Chichester 3 2-6
Salisbury 1-1
Trojans 3 1-2
Fleet & Ewst 1-4
Uni Of ports 0-8
Gillingham 24
Yately 1-3
Alton p
B’mouth 3-3
A&F 1-0

5-0
1-12
1-12
3-0
2-3

Weymouth
Fareham 6
Gosport 2

Soton Uni

P&S

A&F 1-7
Winchester  0-7
Basingstoke 0-11
Isle of Wight 0-11
Wayfarres  1-15
Fordingbridge 5-3

0-11
0-3
0-7
2-4
1-3
Fareham 0-9
CofP 1-3
Bournemouth 0-5
1-0

F’bridge 2’s
Iow
Blandford 2
Trojans 6
Salisbury

Poole D’phins

Diamonds

Ladies 1

Ladies 2

Ladies 3

1-2
0-7
0-1
2-2
1-2
Bournemouth 2-3
Chichester 1-4

Trojans
Petersfield
Salisbury
Newbury
Havant

Soton 2
New Milton
Fareham

5-0
6-2
3-3
3-0
7-1
8-0
4-1
Basingstoke P

21

Winchester
Haslemere
A&F

Soton Uni

Havant

Soton 3
Eastleigh
Alton
Romsey

1-2
1-2
5-3
0-8
1-4
3-8
2-3
Havant 3 3-3
City of Ports 10-1

Gosport
P&S
Yateley

Ewshot
Havant 4
West Meon
Eastleigh
Soton
Winchester
Trojans 3
A&F

New Milton

Results

Results

Results

Results

U18 Boys

U16 Boys

U14 Boys

U12 Boys

Woking 2-3
Winchester 3-5

Soton 0-5

Woking
B’mouth
Trojans

0-0
0-5
0-10

A&F 0-5

3-2
Romsey 1-4
Portsmouth 2-0
7-1

Salisbury

Fareham

U16 Girls

U14 Girls (A)

V14 Girls (B)

0-7
Basingstoke 5-3
Soton 0-5
Winchester 5-0

Trojans

03
13
40

Trojans
Romsey
Haslemere

A&F 1-3
Petersfield 0-11
Basingstoke 7-3

MERRY CHRISTMAS AND A HAPPY NEW YEAR TO ALL OUR MEMBERS AND THEIR FAMILIES




