## ANDOVER HOCKEY CLUB NEWSLETTER

The season has been much better than we may have thought in August. Seven senior teams out every week, results up and down but never lose sight of the fact that results are not just about winning. It is encouraging to see junior numbers increasing which all bodes well

for future years. Wear the club shirt with pride, be good hosts to our visiting teams and play the game in the true spirit of sportsmanship. These are the values we must all uphold. Merry Christmas and a happy New Year to you all. Stay fit and see you all in 2013. Regards Guy Panszczyk AHC Club President.



Many thanks to everyone who attended AHC the Christmas Race night. A fun evening which raised





Andover Hockey Club Quiz Night
Friday 8th February
British Legion
Start thinking about your teams of 6!!

More info in New year

December 100 Club Results
1st Mrs Richardson £22
2nd Bethany Trott £15
3rd Tiffany Fish £10
CONGRATULATIONS

# So long, Farewell, Auf Wiedersehen... Goodbye Liz Reid. December is a sad month for Andover Hockey Club as our fond Kiwi departs for her homeland. After 9 fun filled, grazed knee years Liz is heading home to start a new University adventure. Some fond memories include....

- Her 'love' for fancy dress as Bat Girl
- Rugby banter... (very bad timing having her leaving do with England beating NZ!)
- The endless accent jokes.. yeeeeazzzzzzzzssssss!!!!
- Out drinking most of the boys at Pub Golf
- Her incredible 'tonking' the ball skills
- Pretty party dresses

It's a great loss to AHC! But Liz is leaving in true goal scoring style, scoring 4 goals and helping the Ladies 2's win 10-1 in their last game before Christmas.

Liz - Lots of luck and love for your new adventure from everyone at AHC. Keep in touch and we hope your saddle sore isn't too bad after cycling round Asia over Christmas.

#### **TRAINING**

Training will resume after Christmas on the following dates:

Juniors: Saturday 5th Jan Ladies: Monday 7th Jan Men: Tuesday 8th Jan

#### AHC Senior End of Season Presentation Evening



Saturday 23rd March Royal British Legion Featuring local band 'TORN OFF TRIPS'



Save the date

If anyone requires any Junior or Senior Club Kit please contact Angela Vincent on 01264 355066 or email ianangela.vincent@btinternet.com **OUR SPONSORS** 

www.simplyhealth.co.uk

www.hugofox.com

http://jamiegsportingtrust.org/

### December 2012

PNDOVER



President: Guy Panszczyk Chairperson: Pam Sorensen

psorensen@btinternet.com

Secretary: Vacant

Treasurer: Ian Burnham

ian.burnham@live.co.uk

Junior chair: Mike Boyne

mike@andoverhockey.co.uk

#### **Andover Sports Awards 2012**

The ethos behind Andover Sports Awards is to acknowledge and celebrate sporting achievement, coaching excellence and dedication. It provides the community with an ideal opportunity to recognise commitment, performance and excellence in sport.

On the evening of Fri 14 Dec 2012, 15 players and partners proudly represented the Diamonds Vets Hockey Team at the Sports Awards hosted at Andover Leisure Centre. Having been put



forward by Andover Hockey Club the team were competing in the category of Senior Team Award sponsored by Barclays Corporate. Successfully making it through the preliminary rounds the team came up against local martial arts club, the Fighting Falcons. The Falcons who's impressive CV listed no less than 22 national awards this year was probably the undoing for the Veterans Hockey team. Nervously awaiting the announcement on the stage in front of an impressive turnout, the vets were beaten by the better team/club on the night. It was truly an honour to represent the club and be nominated and acknowledged for an award alongside some remarkable individuals/teams in the other categories. On behalf of the Diamonds Hockey it is my privilege to thank the club and community for the recognition that the team respectfully appreciate.

John Buckley Andover Diamonds Captain

For all the latest club news and information, please follow us on Facebook and Twitter



## ANDOVER HOCKEY CLUB NEWSLETTER

Junior Coaches/Assistance Required

The Juniors are looking for some assistance with coaching. If you are able to help on a Saturday morning between 9 and 11am please get in contact with Mike Boyne. Many thanks

(mike@andoverhockey.co.uk)

#### Vacancies

Andover Hockey Club has vacancies for the positions of Secretary and Archivist. The role of Secretary is very important and one we would like filled ASAP. Anyone who would be interested in filling these roles please contact Chairman Pam Sorensen psorensen@btinternet.com.

#### 100 Club

The AHC 100 club has sold 89 numbers and raised approx £500. 3 draws have taken place so far. You can still buy a number for £9, that's £1 per month for the remaining 9 draws. Please see website for an application form or email Jacqui at robandjacwest@btinternet.com. Thanks

#### The England Hockey terms of ethics and behaviour

#### Plavers

#### Terms of reference

The content of this Code of Behaviour applies to all **Players** involved in hockey in England. Clauses in **bold** are from the Generic Code of Behaviour.

In order to protect the reputation of hockey in England, the code also applies to all those associated with England Hockey who are involved in hockey whilst outside England.

#### Expected Minimum Standards of Behaviour and Conduct

All such individuals involved in hockey will, at all times:

Respect the spirit of fair play in hockey. This is more than playing within the rules. It also incorporates the concepts of friendship, respect for others and always participating with the right spirit.

#### Respect the rights, dignity and worth of others.

-Respect umpires, officials, coaches, players and spectators.

Conduct themselves in a manner that takes all reasonable measures to protect their own safety and the safety of others.

-Never participate when under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Promote the reputation of the sport and take all possible steps to prevent it from being brought into disrepute.

Accept success and failure, victory and defeat, with dignity.

Set a positive example for others, particularly young participants and spectators.

Protect others involved in the game from verbal or physical abuse and threatening or intimidating behaviour.

Never use inappropriate language or gestures.

Abide by the England Hockey Safeguarding and Protecting Young People in Hockey Policy and Procedures and Good Practice Guidelines.

Abide by the England Hockey Equity Policy.

Abide by the England Hockey Anti-doping Rules.

Take personal responsibility to ensure that they are suitably insured for their activities.

Results		Results		Results		Results	
Men 1		Men 2		Men 3		Men 4	
B'mouth 2	2-2	Chichester 3	2-6	Weymouth	5-0	F'bridge 2's	0-11
Wimb Way	4-2	Salisbury	1-1	Fareham 6	1-12	iow	0-3
Romsey	1-6	Trojans 3	1-2	Gosport 2	1-12	Blandford 2	0-7
Fareham	2-1	Fleet & Ewst	1-4	Soton Uni	3-0	Trojans 6	2-4
Haslemere	1-4	Uni Of ports	0-8	P&S	2-3	Salisbury	1-3
Winchester	1-3	Gillingham	2-4	A&F	1-7	Fareham	0-9
Blanford	1-5	Yately	1-3	Winchester	0-7	C of P	1-3
Soton Uni	2-10	Alton	р	Basingstoke	0-11	Bournemouth	n 0-5
Havant	3-5	B'mouth	3-3	Isle of Wight	0-11	Poole D'phins	s 1-0
Soton uni	2-3	A&F	1-0	Wayfarres	1-15		
A&F	2-1			Fordingbridg	e 5-3		
Diamonds		Ladies 1		Ladies 2		Ladies 3	
Trojans	1-2	Soton 2	5-0	Soton 3	1-2	Ewshot	0-2
Petersfield	0-7	New Milton	6-2	Eastleigh	1-2	Havant 4	0-4
Salisbury	0-1	Fareham	3-3	Alton	5-3	West Meon	5-1
Newbury	2-2	Winchester	3-0	Romsey	0-8	Eastleigh	1-1
Havant	1-2	Haslemere	7-1	Gosport	1-4	Soton	5-4
Bournemoutl	1 2-3	A&F	8-0	P&S	3-8	Winchester	6-5
Chichester	1-4	Soton Uni	4-1	Yateley	2-3	Trojans 3	1-2
		Basingstoke	Р	Havant 3	3-3	A&F	3-2
		Havant	2-1	City of Ports	10-1	New Milton	3-2

Results U18 Boys		Results U16 Boys		Results U14 Boys		Results U12 Boys	
U16 Girls		U14 Girls (A)		U14 Girls (B)			
Trojans Basingstoke Soton Winchester	0-5	Trojans Romsey Haslemere	0-3 1-3 4-0	A & F Petersfield Basingstoke			